200214 DISTRICT - ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and Village Board of Trustee	es	
FROM :	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager		
DATE :	July 7, 2020 Agenda Date July 16, 20	20	
TITLE :	Bid Opening For: Two Tandem Axle		
SUBMITTED BY:	John L. Mannino, Fleet Supervisor	Ц	
RESULTS:	,		
Date Bids Were Pub	olished		
Bidding Closed			
Total Number of Bi			
	dders Meeting Specifications		
Bid Security Requir		X	_No
Performance Bond		X	_No
Were Any Bids Wit	hdrawn Yes	X	_No
Explanation:	uested? X Yes		NIo
Waiver of Bids Require Source	rcewell joint purchase contract #081716	DMC and #080	_No
Award Recommend		-1 IVIC and #000	No
Responsible Bidder		*	_140
If no, explain:			
. 1			
FISCAL IMPACT:			
Engineer's estimate	/budget estimate <u>\$ 413,000.00</u>		
Amount of Award	<u>\$ 413,897.38</u>		
D. C. C. C. D. C. D. C.	TOOLGE THE ATTOOL		
	ECOMMENDATION:	11. (D.1) 1	1 (TT) (
Staff seeks Board ap	oproval to award a contract to JX Peterb	ollt of Bolingbro	ook (IL) for two new
tandem axie dump	trucks and to declare two Village dump	trucks surplus	5.
Has Recommended	Bidder Worked for Village Previously	X_Yes	No
If yes, was quality of		X Yes	
1	•		
REVIEW (as needed	1):		
Village Attorney XX	(Date	
Finance Director XX	(Date	

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



To:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From:

John L. Mannino, Fleet Supervisor JW

Date:

July 7, 2020

Subject:

FY21 Vehicle Replacement, Two Tandem Axle Dump Trucks

The FY 2021 budget includes replacement of two Public Works tandem axle dump trucks. One Street Division and one Water Division truck (unit # ST341, 2011 International tandem dump and WT436, 2009 Sterling tandem dump). The replacement for ST341 will be equipped with a front plow, wing plow and salt spreader. The replacement for WT436 will be equipped with a front plow and the capability to run an anti-ice tanker currently owned by the Village. Having a dedicated anti-ice truck in the winter will improve operational efficiency. Currently a salt spreader has to be removed from a truck and the anti-ice tanker is installed and used before an imminent storm. This conversion takes several hours and then the tanker would have to be removed so the salt spreader could be reinstalled to fight the storm. These trucks are used for hauling large loads, plowing and salting operations. Since the lead time to build these trucks is approximately 9 months staff would like Village Board authorization to place the order for the vehicles now.

Public Works has a standard set of specifications for these trucks which includes a Peterbilt chassis outfitted with a Monroe dump body, salt spreader and plows. The Peterbilt chassis is available for joint purchase through Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) contract #081716-PMC. The participating Sourcewell Peterbilt dealer in our area is JX Peterbilt of Bolingbrook, IL. The dump body, plow and salt spreader are also available for joint purchase through the Sourcewell contract #080114-MTE. The participating Sourcewell vendor for this equipment is Monroe Equipment of Joliet, IL. The price of the Street Division truck outfitted with the above equipment is \$231,773.69. The amount in the 2021 budget for this purchase is \$230,000. The price of the Water Division truck outfitted with the above equipment is \$182,123.69. The amount in the 2021 budget for this purchase is \$183,000. The total price for both trucks is \$413,897.38.

I recommend the Board of Trustees waive bid and award a contract to JX Peterbilt of Bolingbrook, IL in the amount of \$413,897.38 for two new Peterbilt dump trucks equipped per the Village specifications. I also recommend declaring Village unit numbers ST341 and WT436 as surplus per the attached ordinance and authorizing their sale at public auction. Waiver of first reading is requested on this ordinance. Please submit this item to the Village Board for their consideration at the July 16, 2020 meeting.

ORDINANCE ____

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard, it is no longer necessary or useful to or in the best interest for the Village of Lombard to retain the following described personal property:

Unit #ST341 2011 International tandem axle dump truck with plow and salt spreader VIN #1HTWGAZR3BJ383395
Unit #WT436 2009 Sterling tandem axle dump truck with plow VIN #2FZHAWBS99AAD4443

now owned by the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, The Village routinely declares such type of personal property surplus and the best interest of the Village of Lombard will be served by its sale and/or disposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the President and Board of Trustees find the following described property:

Unit #ST341 2011 International tandem axle dump truck with plow and salt spreader VIN #1HTWGAZR3BJ383395
Unit #WT436 2009 Sterling tandem axle dump truck with plow VIN #2FZHAWBS99AAD4443

now owned by the Village of Lombard is no longer necessary or useful to the Village of Lombard and the best interest of Lombard will be served by its sale.

Section 2: Pursuant to said 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village President and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sell and/or dispose of the aforementioned personal property now owned by the Village of Lombard.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.					
Passed on first reading this day of	, 2020				
First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of	, 2020				
Passed on second reading this day of	, 2020				

Ordinance No Page 2		
Ayes:		
Nays:		
Absent:		
Approved this day of _		, 2020
ATTEST:	Keith T. Giagnorio Village President	_
Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk		



535 East South Frontage Road, Bolingbrook, IL 60440



Date: 7/7/2020

To:

Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Ave Lombard, IL 60148 John Mannino

Dear John,

JX Peterbilt - is pleased to present a price quotation for (2) New 2021 Peterbilt Model 348 cab and chassis with the enclosed specifications.

Peterbilt Cab & Chassis All as per attached specifications

2021 Peterbilt 348 with enclose specifications (x2)	\$102,061.69
Doc Fees/Title fees/flooring	Included
Heated windshield (x2)	\$750.00
Monroe 14' body #4BD0004003	\$79,312.00
Monroe 14' body #4BD0004002-1	\$128,962.00

Total including: 2 Tandem Peterbilt 348, 2 Monroe Bodies	\$413,897.38

Option:

-Early chassis payoff: Deduction of \$1500.00 from Chassis price

Sincerely,

Tor Michael William Larkin | Fleet Account Manager

JX Truck Center - Bolingbrook | Elmhurst | Wadsworth Office: 630-516-3560 ext 3434 Cell: 224-200-2483 www.JXE.com | Your Partner for the Long Haul!